North Carolina Department
of Health and Human Services
(NC DHHS)
Division of Health Benefits (DHB)
Division of Mental Health (DMH)
Division of Public Health (DPH)
Standard Companion Guide Transaction Information Instructions related to Transactions based
on ASC X12 Implementation Guides, version 005010X279A Health Care Eligibility Benefit

2110C EQ Subscriber Eligibility or
Benefit Inquiry
 EQ01 Service Type Code  For an explicit inquiry,
Trading Partners may
request up to five (5)
inbound Service Type
Codes. If the Trading
Partner wishes to request
eligibility for more than five
(5) service types, they must
use Service Type Code ‘30’
to receive all eligibility
information. See Section
7.4, 270 EQ Segment
Formatting Requirements.
2000D HL Dependent Level  NCTracks does not support
the Dependent Loop.
Patients are identified at the
Subscriber Level (Loop
2000).
10.2 271-SPECIFIC INFORMATION
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
Header ISA Interchange Control
Header
 ISA03 Security Information
Qualifier
00 ‘00’ is returned
 ISA05 Interchange ID Qualifier ZZ ‘ZZ’ is returned
 ISA06 Interchange Sender ID  NCTRACKSREL = Real-time
transaction
NCTRACKSBAT = Batch transaction
 ISA07 Interchange ID Qualifier ZZ ‘ZZ’ is returned
 ISA08 Interchange Receiver ID  Return Provider’s Electronic
Transmitter Identifier Number (ETIN)
(Receiver’s ETIN) is returned
 ISA11 Repetition Separator ^
 ISA14 Acknowledgment
Requested
0 ‘0’ is returned
 ISA16 Component Element
Separator
: ‘:’ is returned
Header GS Functional Group Header
 GS01 Functional Identifier Code HB ‘HB’ is returned
 GS02 Application Sender’s Code  NCTRACKSREL = Real-time
transaction
NC DHHS NCTracks Companion Guide
Health Care Eligibility Benefit Inquiry and Response (270/271) ASC X12N005010X279A1
May 2021, 005010X279A1               16
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
NCTRACKSBAT = Batch transaction
 GS03 Application Receiver’s
Code
 Return Provider’s ETIN (Receiver’s
ETIN) is returned
2000A AAA Request Validation
 AAA01 Valid Request Indicator N ‘N’ when sent
 AAA03 Reject Reason Code 42 When ‘42’ is returned, call NCTracks
Call Center at 1-800-688-6696,
option 3, for explanation (system down
or data error)
 AAA04 Follow-up Action Code P ‘P’ when sent
2100A NM1 Information Source Name
 NM101 Entity Identifier Code PR ‘PR’ is returned
 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 2 ‘2’ is returned
 NM103 Name Last or
Organization Name
NCTRACKS ‘NCTRACKS’ is returned
 NM108 Identification Code
Qualifier
PI ‘PI’ is returned
 NM109 Identification Code NCTRACKS ‘NCTRACKS’ is returned
2100A PER Information Source
Contact Information
 This segment is used to provide
NCTracks Call Center telephone
number
 PER02 Name  ‘NCTRACKS CALL CENTER’ is
returned
 PER03 Communication Number
Qualifier